

Status: Point in time view as at 01/04/2003.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001, Part 3. (See end of Document for details)

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 5

THE SERVICE AUTHORITIES FOR NCIS AND NCS

PART 3

OTHER MEMBERS OF NCS SERVICE AUTHORITY

- 10 (1) In Part 3 of Schedule 1 to the 1997 Act (appointment of additional members of NCS Service Authority), the existing paragraph 9 (appointment of other members where Authority has 17 members) shall become sub-paragraph (1) of that paragraph.
- (2) In that sub-paragraph—
- (a) for “seventeen” there shall be substituted “ eleven ”;
 - (b) for “ten” there shall be substituted “ eight ”;
 - (c) in paragraph (b)—
 - (i) for “six” there shall be substituted “ one ”; and
 - (ii) the words “local authority” shall be omitted; and
 - (d) after that paragraph there shall be inserted “; and
(c) one shall be appointed by the Secretary of State.”
- (3) After that sub-paragraph there shall be inserted—
- “(2) Paragraph 2(2) applies in relation to appointments under sub-paragraph (1)
(c) as it applies to appointments under paragraph 2.”
- 11 In paragraph 10 of that Part (appointment of other members where Authority has more than 17 members)—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (1)—
 - (i) for “seventeen” there shall be substituted “ eleven ”; and
 - (ii) for “ten” there shall be substituted “ eight ”;
 - (b) in paragraph (c) of that sub-paragraph the words “(being not less than six)” and “local authority” shall be omitted;
 - (c) sub-paragraph (2) shall be omitted; and
 - (d) in sub-paragraph (5), after “paragraph” there shall be inserted “ ; but nothing in this paragraph shall require such an order to prescribe a number in respect of each of the paragraphs of sub-paragraph (1) ”.

Status:

Point in time view as at 01/04/2003.

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001, Part 3.